PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4817144

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ECOLAB USA INC.	02/05/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DRAGON FAB-TECH, LLC	
Street Address:	1655 LOUISIANA ST.,	
City:	BEAUMONT	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77701	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	15210655	
Application Number:	15458815	
PCT Number:	US2017022331	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)862-2200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3128623837

Email: raza.siddiqui@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: RAZA SIDDIQUI Address Line 1: 300 N. LASALLE

Address Line 2: KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	25927-3	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RAZA SIDDIQUI	
SIGNATURE:	/razasiddiqui/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/08/2018	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 4

source=Dragon-Fab-Tech - FabTech Patent Assignment (Executed)#page1.tif source=Dragon-Fab-Tech - FabTech Patent Assignment (Executed)#page2.tif

PATENT 504770416 REEL: 044874 FRAME: 0964

source=Dragon-Fab-Tech - FabTech Patent Assignment (Executed)#page3.tif source=Dragon-Fab-Tech - FabTech Patent Assignment (Executed)#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 044874 FRAME: 0965

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, ECOLAB USA INC., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware, and having an office and place of business at 1 Ecolab Place, St. Paul, Minnesota 55102 (hereinafter "Assignor") has certain patent applications having the titles, serial numbers, and filing dates identified in Appendix A attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "Applications");

AND WHEREAS, Dragon Fab-Tech, LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Texas, and having an office and place of business at 1655 Louisiana St., Beaumont, Texas 77701 (hereafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Applications, the inventions and improvements disclosed therein, the Letters Patent to be obtained therefor, and certain other ancillary rights relating thereto or deriving therefrom, as part of the transactions contemplated by that certain Purchase and Sale Agreement dated February 5, 2018 ("Effective Date") between Assignee and an affiliate of Assignor (the "Purchase Agreement");

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

1. Assignor has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to (a) all inventions and improvements disclosed in the Applications and the right(s) to claim priority thereto, (b) to the Applications, all divisions, continuations, or renewals thereof, all letters patent which may be granted therefrom, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and (c) to any and all applications which claim priority from, or common priority to, the Applications including any such applications that have been or shall be filed in any countries for letters patent on the inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of applicable international treaties, and all letters patent of all countries which may be granted therefrom (collectively, the "Patent Rights"), in each case, together with the right to all incomes, royalties, or payments due or payable with

1

Attorney Docket No.:

respect to any of the aforementioned rights, whether arising before or after the Effective Date,

and the right to bring action for and collect for present, future and past damages, royalties, fees,

profits or other relief, including equitable or injunctive relief, arising from past, present, or future

infringement of any of the Patent Rights, whether occurring before or after the Effective Date;

and Assignor does hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to

record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Applications and to issue any and all United

States letters patent for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to the Assignee as the

assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the Assignee, its

successors and assigns.

AND, furthermore, Assignor covenants and agrees with said Assignee, its successors and

assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and

property herein conveyed has been made to others by Assignor or any predecessor-in-interest

and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by Assignor.

2. Assignor shall, at Assignee's reasonable request and expense, take all further actions,

and provide Assignee, Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such

cooperation and assistance (including the execution and delivery of any and all affidavits,

declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney or other documentation), as

reasonably requested by Assignee to more fully and effectively evidence or effectuate the purposes

of this Assignment, including, without limitation, executing any forms of assignment substantially

similar hereto as necessary for filing in any jurisdiction outside of the United States provided that

Assignee records this Patent Assignment with an appropriate Patent Cooperation Treaty receiving

office during the pendency of any Application under the Patent Cooperation Treaty.

3. Nothing herein shall limit or modify in any way the transactions contemplated by, or the

other matters addressed in, the Purchase Agreement.

[Signature appears on the following page.]

2

PATENT REEL: 044874 FRAME: 0967 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Patent Agreement to be duly signed as of the date written below.

ASSIGNOR:

ECOLAB USA INC.

Name: Michael C. McCormick

Title: Executive Vice President and General Counsel

Date: February 5, 2018

APPENDIX A

Title	Application No.	Filing Date	Country
POSITIONABLE MATERIAL VESSEL WITH LOAD CELL	15/210655	07/14/2016	United States
POSITIONABLE MATERIAL VESSEL WITH LOAD CELL	62/192554 Expired provisional application	07/14/2015	United States
POSITIVE DISPLACEMENT LACT PUMP METERING	15/458815	03/14/2017	United States
POSITIVE DISPLACEMENT LACT PUMP METERING	PCT/US2017/022331	03/14/2017	РСТ
POSITIVE DISPLACEMENT LACT PUMP METERING	62/308047 Expired provisional application	03/14/2016	United States

PATENT REEL: 044874 FRAME: 0969

RECORDED: 02/08/2018